Year ended
31 March

2023
£’000

Year ended
31 March

2022
£’000

Revenue 25,881 20,576
Administrative expenses (20,692) (16,618)
Net finance income 2,397 4,437

Adjusted operating profit 7,586 8,395
Net exceptional performance fees – 1,592
Depreciation (309) (224)
Net finance income (2,397) (4,437)
Realised (loss)/gains on sale of direct investments (849) 9,878
Fair value movements in direct investments 1,201 11,385
Share-based payments charge (1,049) (1,109)
Amortisation of intangible assets (2,337) (2,033)
Movement in fair value of deferred consideration (1,462) (522)

Operating profit before exceptional item 384 22,925
Exceptional item (372) –

Operating profit 12 22,925
Net finance income 2,397 4,437

Profit before taxation 2,409 27,362
Taxation 427 (1,262)

Profit and total comprehensive income 2,836 26,100

28 Mercia Asset Management PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2023

A reconciliation of these results prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) to those
presented on an APM basis are as follows:

Year ended 31 March 2023

IFRS
as reported

£’000

Performance
fees

£’000
Depreciation

£’000
APM basis1

£’000

Revenue 25,881 – – 25,881
Administrative expenses (21,001) – 309 (20,692)
Depreciation – – (309) (309)

Year ended 31 March 2022

IFRS
as reported

£’000

Performance
fees

£’000
Depreciation

£’000
APM basis1

£’000

Revenue 23,183 (2,607) – 20,576
Administrative expenses (17,857) 1,015 224 (16,618)
Depreciation – – (224) (224)

Revenue
Total revenue increased 11.6% to £25,881,000 (2022: £23,183,000) and comprised fund management related fees, initial
management and arrangement fees from investment rounds, investment director monitoring fees, sundry business services income
and VCT share offer fees. Excluding the four-month revenue contribution from FDC, the VCT share offer fees received in the year and
the exceptional performance fee revenue received in the prior year, the like-for-like increase was 11.1%.

Administrative expenses
Total administrative expenses increased 17.6% to £21,001,000 (2022: £17,857,000) and comprised predominantly staff-related,